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Honorable Tim Parker, Jr.

Member, House of Representatives

P. O. Box 20908

Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35402-0908

University of Alabama - Trustees - Nominations - Tuscaloosa County

There is no requirement that the names of newly elected members of the Board be submitted to the Senate other than at the convening of the next session of the Leg​islature following his or her election.  A Board member, once elected, may serve as a trustee unless the Senate rejects him or her.

State law does not limit the amount of time that the Board can take in selecting a new trustee to replace a trustee whose term has expired.
The Senate may only appoint a member to the Board if it rejects the nominee elected by the Board.

Dear Representative Parker:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION ONE


Does the Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama (“the Board”) have to resubmit the names of appointees appointed to fill a vacancy for every legis​lative session, or would the names, once submitted, “carry over” until the next legislative session for the State Senate to deal with?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The confirmation process for the Board is set forth as follows in amend​ment no. 399 of the Constitution:


The state university shall be under the manage​ment and control of a board of trustees, which shall consist of two members from each congressional dis​trict in the state, an additional member from the con​gressional district which includes the site of the first campus of the university, the superintendent of educa​tion, and the governor, who shall be ex officio presi​dent of the board. . . . Successors to the terms of the existing and additional trustees shall hold office for a term of six years, and shall not serve more than three consecutive full six-year terms on the board. . . . Elec​tion of additional and successor trustees or of trustees to fill any vacancy created by the expiration of a term or by the death or resignation of any member or from any other cause shall be by the remaining members of the board by secret ballot;  provided, that any trustee so elected shall hold office from the date of election until confirmation or rejection by the senate, and, if confirmed, until the expiration of the term for which elected, and until a successor is elected.  At every meeting of the legislature the superintendent of educa​tion shall certify to the senate the names of all who shall have been so elected since the last session of the legislature, and the senate shall confirm or reject them, as it shall determine is for the best interest of the uni​versity.  If it rejects the names of any members, it shall thereupon elect trustees in the stead of those rejected. 

ALA. CONST. amend. 399.  


New members of the Board are elected by the remaining trustees and, once elected, “hold office from the date of election until confirmation or rejec​tion by the senate.”  Id.  This Office has previously opined about this process as follows: 


Trustees at the University of Alabama . . . are elected by the remaining members of the Board of Trustees and are qualified to take office upon election, and serve unless and until affirmatively rejected by the Senate.  If either confirmed or never rejected, the trus​tee holds office until the expiration of his or her term and holds over beyond the expiration [of his or her term] until his or her successor is elected by the board.

A.G. Opinion No. 92-00237 to Honorable E. Crum Foshee, Alabama State Senator, dated April 7, 1992.


In your request, you state that there are currently six members of the Board who have not yet been confirmed by the Senate.  It appears that each of the six members was elected by the remaining members of the Board, and their names were forwarded to the State Superintendent of Education, who, in turn, submitted them to the State Senate for confirmation.  The Superintendent of Education complied with his statutory duty when he transmitted the names of the members elected to the Board “since the last session of the legislature” to the Senate.  No provision of state law requires that the names of unconfirmed trustees be submitted to the Senate in sessions after the first session following their election, neither does any section preclude such submissions.

CONCLUSION


There is no requirement that the names of newly elected members of the Board be submitted to the Senate other than in the next session of the Legisla​ture following his or her election.  A Board member, once elected, may then serve as a trustee until and unless the Senate acts on his election by rejecting the appointment.

QUESTION TWO


Has the Board forfeited its right to make these appointments by having such an extended delay in submitting names to the State Superintendent of Edu​cation?  Is there any limit to the amount of time they can wait to make an appointment?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Although this Office is unaware of any delay in the submission of names to the Superintendent of Education, there is no provision of law that sets any limitation on the amount of time that the Board can take in selecting a new trustee to fill a vacancy. 

CONCLUSION


There is no provision of law that limits the amount of time that the Board can take in selecting a new trustee to fill a vacancy.

QUESTION THREE


There are six trustees currently serving uncon​firmed since their names were originally submitted in March of 1998.  Should those seats be considered “vacant” or “open,” and, if so, can they thus be filled by the Alabama State Senate without any further involvement from the Board?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


As previously discussed, once elected as a trustee, a member of the Board may serve unless and until the Senate rejects him.  The members of the Senate may select a trustee in one circumstance -- “[i]f it [the Senate] rejects the names of any members, it shall thereupon elect trustees in the stead of those rejected.”  ALA. CONST. amend. 399. 

CONCLUSION


The Senate may only appoint a member to the Board if it rejects the nominee elected by the Board.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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